general state of capital markets, operating needs or acquisition size and terms, the Company and its subsidiaries may
raise additional capital through the issuance of equity, debt or both. There is no assurance, however, that such capital
will be available at that time, in the amounts necessary or on terms satisfactory to the Company. We expect to service
any such new additional debt through dividends received from our subsidiaries. We may also seek to repurchase, retire
or refinance, as applicable, all or a portion of, our indebtedness or our common or preferred stock through open
market purchases, tender offers, negotiated transactions, exchanges for debt or equity securities or otherwise.

Pro Forma Capital Expenditures

Pro forma capital expenditures for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013 include pro forma financial
information for the Manufacturing and Marine Services operating segments. These pro forma capital expenditures
give effect to the acquisitions of Schuff and GMSL as if they had occurred on January 1, 2013. Pro forma capital
expenditures consist of the following (in thousands):

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

145

73

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

146

Table of Contents

As Reported Pro Forma
Years Ended December 31,
2015 2014 2013 2014 2013

Manufacturing $4,969 $5,039 $— $10,858 $9,989
Marine Services 10,651 (863 ) — 3,345 16,135
Insurance — — — — —
Telecommunications 449 42 1,390 42 1,390
Utilities 4,750 803 — 803 —
Life Sciences 271 — — — —
Other (1) 234 798 11,187 798 11,137
Total $21,324 $5,819 $12,577 $15,846 $38,651
 (1) Other also includes capital expenditures related to discontinued operations.

The above capital expenditures exclude assets acquired under terms of capital lease and vendor financing obligations.

CIG Capital Contributions

In connection with the Company’s acquisition of CIG, the Company contributed to the acquired companies
approximately $33.0 million of additional assets, as required by the purchase agreement for the purpose of satisfying
the reserve release amount of $13.0 million and offsetting the impact on the acquired companies’ statutory capital and
surplus of the election to be made by the Company and the seller of the acquired companies pursuant to Section